

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

Case 3:07-cv-01153 Document 14 Filed 10/25/2007 Page 1 of 18

MICHAEL J. QUILLING, Receiver for
ABC VIATICALS, INC. and Related Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ERWIN & JOHNSON, LLP and
CHRISTOPHER R. ERWIN

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:07-CV-1153

ECF

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF STANDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF STANDING	1
Case 3:07-cv-01153 Document 14 Filed 10/25/2007 Page 2 of 18	
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENTS AND ANALYSIS	2
A. Relevant Pleading Standard	2
B. The Receiver Has Standing To Bring Claims For Both ABC And The ABC Investor Trusts	2
1. The Receiver Does Not State Claims Directly On the Investors’ Behalf	4
2. The Receiver Seeks To Redress Concrete And Particularized Injuries Suffered By ABC And The ABC Investor Trusts	4
3. The Receiver Has Standing To Bring All Claims Stated In His Complaint	6
(a) Fraudulent Transfer	6
(b) Constructive Trust	7
(c) Professional Malpractice / Negligence / Gross Negligence	8
(d) Aiding And Abetting Corporate Waste	9
(e) Breach Of Contract	10
(f) Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	11
(g) Aiding And Abetting Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	11
C. The Receiver Should Have An Opportunity To Amend His Complaint Before The Case Is Dismissed	12
III. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bd. of Nat. Res. v. Brown, 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 3

Belt v. Oppenheimer, Blend, Harrison & Tate, Inc., 192 S.W.3d 780 (Tex. 2006)..... 9

California v. Altus Finance, S.A., 116 P.3d 1175 (Cal. 2005)..... 11, 12

Caplin v. Marine, 406 U.S. 416 (1972) 7

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 12

Corrections USA v. Dawe, 504 F. Supp. 2d 924, 931 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 9

Czosek v. O’Mara, 397 U.S. 25 (1970)..... 12

Florida Dep’t of Ins. v. Chase Bank of Tex., N.A., 274 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Haskett v. Vias at Desert Falls, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)..... 11

Hitt v. City of Pasadena, 561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 12

In re Rajabali, 365 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 12

In re Wiand, 2007 WL 963162 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 8

In re Wiand, 2007 WL 963165, *2 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007) 8

International Transactions v. Embotelladora, 277 F.Supp.2d 670 (N.D. Tex. 2002) 2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Mid-State Fertilizer v. Exchange Nat’l Bank, 877 F2d. 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 9

Moller v. Superior Court, 947 P.2d 279 (Cal. 1997) 11

Murray v. TXU Corp., 279 F.Supp.2d 799 (N.D. Tex., 2003)..... 2

Quilling v. Compass Bank, 2004 WL 2093117, *8 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2004)..... 12

Quilling v. Cristell, 2006 WL 316981, * 5 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2006) 6

Quilling v. Gilliland, 2002 WL 373560 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2002) 6

Quilling v. Grand St. Trust, 2005 WL 1983879, * 5 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2005) 6

Quilling v. McDuff, Case No. 3:06-CV-959 [Dkt. No. 39] at *5 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2006)..... 8

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Coopers & Lybrand, 915 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 9

Sagent Technology, Inc., 278 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2003) 10

Scholes v. Lehmann, 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4, 6, 10

Scholes v. Schroeder, 744 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 8

SEC v. Cook, 2001 WL 256172 at *3 (N.D. Tex. 2001) 3, 6

U.S. v. McConnell, 258 B.R. 869 (N.D. Tex. 2001) 3

U.S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 10, 11

Warfield v. Carnie, 2007 WL 1112591, *9 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2007)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 4, 10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 294, cmt. a 12, 14

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 72 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) 4
